## **COUNTY OF ALBANY**

# COUNTY ROAD 352 (FOX CREEK ROAD) OVER FOX CREEK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

RFB-2022-130

## **ADDENDUM #3**

December 12, 2022

The following Addendum No. 3 consisting of two (2) pages (including this cover page) is hereby issued on the 12th day of December 2022, in connection with the Request for Bids 2022-130 as requested by the Albany County Department of Public Works.

#### **COUNTY OF ALBANY**

### RFB-2022-130 COUNTY ROAD 352 (FOX CREEK ROAD) OVER FOX CREEK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

#### **ADDENDUM #3**

The following information is provided as a result of a question(s) posed by vendor(s):

ITEM #1: The response to Addendum #2 – Item 1 has caused confusion. Can you clarify what value will be paid on completion of the project:

The Lump Sum Value entered on BF-6 or the value of the unit prices provided in the schedule of values for the actual quantity of each item installed?

**Response #1:** The project is being advertised as Lump Sum, as indicated in the Bid Form and various sections of the Project Manual. It is anticipated that if there are no significant changes in scope or major items in the contract, that the lump sum value, with the exception of the field change payment, will be the basis of payment. The unit prices will be used for determining percent complete for progress payments. The field change payment is a contingency allowance for authorized extra work required to fulfill the intent of the contract documents.

ITEM #2: What Capacity do the piles need to demonstrate in the Dynamic Pile test?

**Response #2:** The piles shall be tested to a minimum resistance of 110 kips.

End of Addendum #3